
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Urgency Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 18th September 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the URGENCY COMMITTEE to be held at 

2.50 pm on THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire 

Service Headquarters.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

URGENCY COMMITTEE

26 SEPTEMBER 2019

AGENDA

Members

Les Byrom
Brian Kenny
Andrew Makinson
Linda Maloney
Steff O'Keeffe
Emily Spurrell
Jean Stapleton

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Extension of current contract for the provision of Finance, Human 
Resources, Procurement and Payroll ICT Applications (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider report CFO/052/19 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning a 
request to extend the current arrangement with Advance for the provision 
of Finance, People & Payroll, and Procurement applications for a period of 
2 years, up to 2023.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



4

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: URGENCY COMMITTEE

DATE: 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/052/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

IAN CUMMINS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

NICK MERNOCK, JANET HENSHAW, SHARON 
MATTHEWS

TITLE OF REPORT: EXTENSION OF CURRENT CONTRACT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF FINANCE, HUMAN RESOURCES, 
PROCUREMENT AND PAYROLL ICT APPLICATIONS

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. That Members approve the request to extend the current arrangement with 
Advance for the provision of Finance, People & Payroll, and Procurement 
applications for a period of 2 years, up to 2023. 

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the extension of the current arrangements with Advance for 
the provision of Finance, People & Payroll, and Procurement applications for an 
additional 2 years.

Introduction and Background

3. The provision of Finance, People & Payroll, and Procurement applications (FPPP) 
is currently facilitated via a managed outsourced contract with Advance. The 
Authority does not own the applications and must seek alternative providers when 
the contract ends. The current contract comes to an end in August 2021, and this 
defined period reflects the procurement conditions of that chosen route, (a 
maximum 8 year period). 

4. Over the last 6 years a substantial investment of staff time and resources has gone 
into the current FPPP applications to ensure they are working effectively and 
efficiently, meet the needs of the system users and are deemed fit for purpose. In 
addition further upgrades are now available to allow the application to be developed 
to meet new regulatory and system demands in the coming years. 

5. Based on previous FPPP applications projects the replacement process ideally 
should commence circa 24 months before the existing contract end date. This long 
lead in period reflects the complexity and size of the replacement project, and the 
various stages of the process that must be established and completed before the 
existing application is switched off. Significant staff and financial resources would 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



need to be committed to the project over this period. Once the preferred 
replacement application was chosen a period of parallel running of the old and new 
applications would be required and staff trained on how to use and access the new 
applications. After the new application has been fully implemented it would be 
followed by a number of years of fine tuning the various application processes and 
systems.  

6. Given the current application is fit for purpose and is likely to remain so up to at least 
2023, officers therefore felt it was reasonable to try and extract the most from the 
investment in the current FPPP. Over the last couple of months negotiations have 
been held with Advance and an agreement has now been reached over an option 
for a new contract with Advance to cover the Service needs up to 2023, at the same 
price and performance criteria as the Service currently pays Advance for the existing 
contract. 

7. The current staff training and management application, STARS, is also due to end 
in 2021 and will need to be re-tendered in the coming months.  Currently officers 
are not aware of a suitable application that can meet the People & Payroll and 
training and management information needs of the Service. If the STARS 
application contract was also extended to run over the same period as the extended 
Advance contract, it may be possible that new products may offer a single 
application that meet all the Service’s information needs in the future. Once the 
negotiations with the STARS application provider have been concluded a report will 
be brought back to Members for consideration about extending the STARS contract.

8. Extending the current arrangements with Advance until 2023 will delay the Service 
committing to a new 5 to 8 year FPPP application contract. The benefit of this is that 
it provides a period of flexibility over how the FPPP system needs are met, at least 
until 2023, should the Authority face any changes in the near future to the current 
Governance or Service arrangements.  

9. If Members support the report’s recommendation officers would commence a full 
FPPP (and staff training and management application) replacement project early in 
2021. As part of any future procurement process officers would consult with 
neighbouring authorities, including Merseyside Police, the Combined Authority and 
Councils, on their willingness to share systems or a joint procurement approach for 
these applications. 

10. Members are recommended to support the request to extend the existing contract 
arrangements for FPPP and Staff Training and Management systems. If Members 
do not feel they can support this request then the FPPP replacement project must 
commence in the coming days and weeks.

Equality and Diversity Implications

11. Not applicable

Page 6



Staff Implications

12. At this point not applicable (any procurement route for replacement applications will 
require a significant staff investment).

Legal Implications

13. As the proposal from Advance is to utilise an existing procurement framework for a 
new 2 year contract it will meet the requirements of the Public Procurement 
Regulations 2015 (as amended).

14. Members are requested to approve this contract award as the contract value over 
a two year period exceeds £250,000, the threshold over which any contract must 
be approved by the Authority pursuant to Article 22 paragraph 14 of the Authority’s 
Constitution.  

Financial Implications & Value for Money

15. The contract price for the new 2 year contract at £223k p.a. is consistent with the 
current payments and budget provision. 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

16. To ensure the proper financial administration of the Authority’s affairs, management 
of staff and procurement of goods and services it requires applications that perform 
efficiently and effectively and meet all users’ needs. Any delays in a decision about 
the future application provision may put at risk the Service’s ability to deliver a 
replacement system within the required timeframe.

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters

17. Having a robust Financial and People management information system is a core 
requirement in the management of the financial and staffing resources of the 
Service and key to achievement of the Authority’s Mission.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

FPPP    FINANCE, PEOPLE & PAYROLL, AND PROCUREMENT APPLICATIONS

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Extension of current contract for the provision of Finance, Human Resources, Procurement and Payroll ICT Applications



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE 

URGENCY COMMITTEE

26 SEPTEMBER 2019

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Les Byrom CBE, Andrew Makinson, 
Linda Maloney, Steff O'Keeffe and Jean Stapleton

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Brian Kenny and Cllr Emily Spurrell

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items required the exclusion of the press and public, due to the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

Members were advised of the reasons for calling this meeting under the urgency 
provisions contained within the Constitution at Standing Order 17.1

2. Extension of current contract for the provision of Finance, Human 
Resources, Procurement and Payroll ICT Applications 

Members consider Report CFO/052/19 of the Director of Finance, concerning 
the request to extend the current arrangement with Advance for the provision of 
Finance, People & Payroll, and Procurement applications for a period of 2 
years, up to 2023. 



Members were provided with an overview of the report, which provided a 
background to the current provision of ICT applications that meet the needs of 
Finance, People, Payroll and Procurement services. 

Members were informed that over the last 6 years, significant staff and financial 
resources have been invested into getting the current ICT applications, fit for 
purpose. They were informed that the current applications deliver a fully 
integrated, best of breed solution that meets all service and regulatory 
requirements. 

Members were advised that the current contract arrangements will end in 
August 2021, therefore officers will need to commence a procurement exercise 
for a replacement system, now to ensure that new systems are up and running 
by August 2021. 

It was explained to Members that as the current arrangements are deemed fit 
for purpose; and are operating efficiently and effectively, Officers felt that an 
opportunity existed to try to sweat the significant investment in the existing ICT 
applications, by looking to extend the current arrangements until 2023. 
Therefore, negotiations were held with the current supplier in late spring, 2019. 
Members were informed that unfortunately, Officers were not able to get a 
finalised proposal, including the financial details, from the supplier, until late in 
August. 

Members were advised that it is the recommendation of Officers that the current 
arrangements be extended up to 2023. However, if they wish Officers to 
commence a full procurement exercise for a new or alternative application 
provider, then Officers would need to commence the procurement exercise now, 
hence the reason for requesting consideration of the proposal as a matter of 
urgency. 

Some of the benefits of extending the current arrangements to 2023, were 
highlighted to Members, as follows: 

 It will extend the period of benefit the Service will receive from the last six 
years of financial and staff investment that has ensured robust and fit for 
purpose ICT applications for the relevant services. 

 It will defer the need to invest significant staff and financial resources 
over the next 2 years, into the procurement of a replacement system. 

 It may offer an opportunity to replace the current Stars (Staff Training and 
Management application); and People and Payroll application, with one 
single ICT application; and

 It provides additional flexibility for the future provision of Finance, People 
and Procurement applications, if any changes come about in the near 
future to the current governance or service arrangements. 

Members were also advised that should they approve the recommendations 
within the report, a project will commence in 2021 to look at future replacement 
options for these applications, including looking at any collaboration 



opportunities with neighbouring Councils, Merseyside Police, or other public 
sector bodies. 

Members were further informed of collaboration discussions which have taken 
place with Merseyside Police, who are in the process of introducing an ERP. 
They were advised that MFRA have utilised a best of breed approach instead; 
and Members were assured that the applications we have, have been advanced 
and updated in the 6 years we have had them, meaning that they are still the 
best on the market. With regards to the ERP currently being procured by 
Merseyside Police, Members were advised that this is likely to take 2 years to 
embed. They were informed that discussions had taken place around this issue 
at meetings of the Strategic Leadership Team, where it was concluded that the 
cost in terms of time and effort of switching to an ERP, were not justified at 
present, however it was something that the organisation will take a view on at a 
future point. 
Members were further informed that discussions had taken place with 
Merseyside Police, regarding the ability for MFRA to “on-board” to their ERP at 
a point in time. They were advised that in 2 years’ time, Merseyside Police’s 
ERP will be embedded, at which point MFRA may consider a collaborative 
approach. 

Members commented that the approach proposed was sensible. 

Members Resolved that: 

The extension of the current arrangements with Advance, for the provision of 
Finance, People, Payroll and Procurement applications, for an additional 2 
years, be approved. 

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 4 February 2020


